
COUNCIL

A meeting of Council will be held at Council Chamber, Fenland Hall, County Road, 
March on THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018 at 4.00 PM and I request you to attend 
accordingly for transaction of the following business:

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 15 November 2018.

3  Civic Engagements Update (Pages 11 - 12)

For information only.

4  To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council 
and/or the Head of Paid Service. 

5  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code 
of Conduct or any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning 
Matters in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

6  To receive questions from, and provide answers to, councillors in 
relation to matters which, in the opinion of the Chairman, accord with 
the provisions of Procedure Rules 8.4 and 8.6. 

7  To receive reports from and ask questions of Cabinet members with 
portfolio holder responsibilities, in accordance with Procedure Rules 8.1 
and 8.2. (Pages 13 - 88)

8  Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) - 2019/20 (Pages 89 - 284)

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) Scheme. This report advises Cabinet of this year’s review and 
proposals for the CTRS to take effect from 1 April 2019.

9  Polling Districts and Polling Places Review. (Pages 285 - 320)

To consider the outcome of the recent review of polling districts and 
places, as required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 
2013.

10  Clinical Waste Solution. (Pages 321 - 362)

 For members to determine the future shape of domestic 
clinical waste collection and disposal in Fenland following 
changes to NHS provision in the East of England and 
approve the resulting changes to Fenland's Waste Service 
Standards. 

 Following the lead of other areas, and through work in 
cooperation with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Waste Partnership, to consider providing sharps box drop-off 

Public Document Pack



points through local pharmacies, and where required at a 
small number of dispensing GP surgeries, by entering in to 
agreements with these local and national businesses. 

 In association with establishing drop-off points in local 
communities, to determine the nature of the clinical waste 
door-step collection service offered and fee charged. 

Fenland Hall
March

Chief Executive
             

Wednesday, 5 December 2018

NOTE The Council may, by resolution, as exemplified below, exclude the public from 
a meeting during the consideration of any item of business whenever it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Section 100 I of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

"Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for Item No./Minute No.        on the 
grounds that the item involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph       of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



COUNCIL

THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018 - 4.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs K Mayor (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Benney, Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor C Boden (arrived 16:05), Councillor 
G Booth, Councillor M Buckton, Councillor R Butcher, Councillor D Connor, Councillor M Cornwell, 
Councillor S Count, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor S Garratt, Councillor Mrs A Hay, 
Councillor D Hodgson, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor S King, 
Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor D Mason, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor D Oliver, Councillor K Owen, Councillor A Pugh (arrived 16:14), Councillor C Seaton, 
Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor W Sutton, Councillor G Tibbs, Councillor S Tierney and 
Councillor F Yeulett

APOLOGIES: Councillor M Bucknor, Councillor Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor J Clark, Councillor 
S Clark, Councillor S Court, Councillor Mrs F Newell and Councillor M Tanfield

Officers in Attendance:  Gary Garford, Kamal Mehta

Observing: Peter Catchpole

C37/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 13 September 2018 were confirmed and signed.

C38/18 CIVIC ENGAGEMENTS UPDATE

Councillor Mrs Mayor drew members’ attention to the civic activities undertaken by herself and the 
Vice Chairman in the weeks preceding Full Council.  

C39/18 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 
AND/OR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE.

Councillor Mrs Mayor thanked members who attended the Macmillan Coffee Morning on 27 
September 2018. It was a record year as it had been extremely well attended and over £1500 was 
raised for this vital charity. She paid special thanks to the leisure centres; two had held quiz nights 
and one held a coffee morning, and the proceeds from these events helped make this fantastic 
amount.  

Councillor Mrs Mayor thanked members who attended the Chairman’s Annual Civic Reception 
held at the Neale Wade Academy; as with other civic events we were able to showcase what 
Fenland has to offer. 

Councillor Mrs Mayor reminded members that she will be hosting the Chairman’s Community Carol 
Service at the Parish Church of St Peter in Wimblington on Sunday 2 December 2018at 3pm. All 
are welcome to attend for a traditional Carol service followed by refreshments.    

C40/18 TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM, AND PROVIDE ANSWERS TO, COUNCILLORS 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



IN RELATION TO MATTERS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, 
ACCORD WITH THE PROVISIONS OF PROCEDURE RULES 8.4 AND 8.6

No questions had been submitted under Procedure Rule 8.6 and Councillor Booth, as leader of the 
main opposition group, asked questions under Procedure Rule 8.4, as follows:

 could the Leader provide an update on the skills and apprenticeship budget of the Combined
[...]
 is already an avenue to do that 
whereby parish council clerks can take availability of the website to view what is in the pipeline, 
what is delayed etc. As a lot of clerks have not signed up, a further reminder has been sent out 

Page 4



to parish councillors to remind them that both clerks and members can sign up and have this 
information, which is already out there but it is not being used at the moment. Councillor Booth 
commented that he understood that the pre-planning application process was outside the 
statutory planning notifications sent out, so does not think this is possible under the scheme 
talked about. The problem with signing up is that notifications are received about everything 
and the system cannot be tailored for the relevant information only so this may have put people 
off.  

C41/18 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM AND ASK QUESTIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
PROCEDURE RULES 8.1 AND 8.2.

Standing orders were suspended to allow full discussion for this item.  

Members asked questions of Portfolio Holders in accordance with Procedure Rules 8.1 and 8.2 as 
follows:

 Councillor Booth asked Councillor Mrs Laws if she could confirm the actions planned to 
improve the planning processes involving Parish and Town Councils following the PAS review, 
and when will these actions be delivered? Councillor Mrs Laws advised that further training has 
commenced with more to follow. The Town and Parish Councils have been provided with 
information and instruction on how to receive direct notifications of new applications and 
appeals and the decisions on these. Access to the online planning file enables the councils to 
view any consultee comments which can help them form comments on the applications. In 
addition, they will be able to view the officer or committee report which will explain how the 
decision on the application was arrived at. It is proposed that a web page will be created where 
larger ap
[...]
IL 

Date:  13 DECEMBER 2018 

Report Title: POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 

 
1 Purpose / Summary 

 
To consider the outcome of the recent review of polling districts and places, as required 
by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 
 

2 Key issues 
 

• The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change to the 
timing of compulsory reviews of UK Parliamentary polling districts and polling 
places; 

• The last compulsory review was agreed by Full Council on 18 December 2014; 
• Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the period of 

16 months that starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 2013, which 
means the next review should be started and completed between 1 October 2018 
and 31 January 2020; 

• This review is being carried out at this time due to the District and Town and Parish 
Council elections due to take place on 2 May 2019 and the need to implement  
changes as a result of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
Review of Cambridgeshire County Council to some parish wards and the 
Community Governance Review in Whittlesey; 

• The Council has undertaken a consultation exercise on the proposals within the 
report and received a number of comments which have been taken into account in 
the final recommendations.  All comments and responses are detailed in Appendix 
B; 

• This review has no effect upon the number of electoral wards or councillors. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 
That the Council 
• notes the outcome of the review and the consultation undertaken; 
• agrees the changes recommended to polling districts and polling places, as detailed 

in the report at Appendix C; 
• notes that a review of all polling districts will be undertaken at least every five years 

and delegates authority to the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to 
keep polling districts under review, in the intervening period between compulsory 
reviews, and 
[...]
rove the following Cabinet recommendations:  

1. With effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free sharps box drop-off points in 
local pharmacies at a forecast cost to FDC of £18,000 and incorporated in the 
2019/20 budget estimates. 

2. With effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free collection points in dispensing 
GP Practices at a forecast cost to FDC of £2,000 and incorporated in the 2019/20 
budget estimates. 

3. Council to set the Fees and Charges for 2019/20 at an £8.00 fee for clinical waste 
collections ("Clinical and offensive waste from domestic households") to be reviewed 
thereafter annually as part of the usual Fees and Charges and Budget setting 
process. 

4.  To approve the proposed update to the Waste Services Standard 2018 as set out at 
Appendix Y; 

5.  To delegate to the Corporate Director (Environment and Leisure) in consultation with 
the  Section 151 Officer all necessary authority to enter into the proposed agreement 
at Appendix Z with the relevant pharmacies and GP surgeries and to work with the 
relevant agencies and colleagues to publicise the services available. 

 

 Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Peter Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Report Originator(s) Mark Mathews, Head of Environmental Services 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Mathews, Head of Environmental Services 
Richard Cassidy, Corporate Director 
 

Background Paper(s)  

 
 
 

Page 322



Report:  

1 Background  
1.1 The Council received notification earlier in the year of the NHS's intent to 

change the current arrangements for domestic sharps containers and point 
patients in the direction of their local council for the collection of this type of 
clinical waste.  

1.2 Following discussions with representatives of NHS England, in August 2018 the 
Council received the timeline for these changes and along with the other 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough authorities requested that the NHS hold off 
thei

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018 - 4.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs K Mayor (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Benney, Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor C Boden, Councillor G Booth, Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor R Butcher, Councillor J Clark, Councillor S Clark, Councillor M Cornwell, 
Councillor S Count, Councillor S Court, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor A Hay, Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor S King, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor 
D Mason, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor D Oliver, Councillor K Owen, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor W Sutton, Councillor G Tibbs, Councillor 
S Tierney and Councillor F Yeulett

APOLOGIES: Councillor M Bucknor, Councillor Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor D Connor, Councillor 
Mrs C Cox, Councillor D Hodgson, Councillor Mrs F Newell, Councillor A Pugh and Councillor 
M Tanfield

C45/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 15 November were confirmed and signed subject to the following 
comments; 

1. Councillor Booth asked that it be noted that in relation to his declaration of interest (minute 
C42/18) he took no part in the discussions or voting for this item.

2. Councillor Boden said that minute C42/18 should read; ‘latest figures given by the Office of 
National Statistics show growth rather than stagnation’. He informed members that the 
latest figures released by the Office of National Statistics show even further growth in UK 
employment. 

3. Councillor Buckton said in relation to minute C43/18, the wording in the decision states that 
the Council are ‘to appoint the most economically advantageous provider’ in relation to 
Option 4. He clarified that this implies to all of the options approved.

C46/18 CIVIC ENGAGEMENTS UPDATE

Councillor Mrs Mayor drew member’s attention to the civic activities undertaken by herself and the 
Vice Chairman in the weeks preceding Full Council. 

C47/18 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 
AND/OR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE.

Councillor Mrs Mayor thanked members who attended the annual Carol  Service on Sunday 2nd 
December 2018 at the Parish Church of St Peter in Wimblington. The event was extremely well 
attended and got the season off to a good start.

Councillor Mrs Mayor also thanked staff who recently took part in the Chairman’s Christmas visits 
to all Fenland District Council offices between the 4th and the 11th of December 2018. 

Councillor Mrs Mayor reminded members that she and the Chairman of the Fenland Twinning 
Association will be hosting a Twinning Tea Party on 23rd January 2019 with the aims of; 



 Raising the profile of the Council’s twinning links with Germany and Australia.
 Seeking to increase involvement in the District’s twinning activities.
 To increase the membership of the Fenland Twinning Association and help it raise funding 

for the work that it undertakes on behalf of the Council.

Members will receive their invitations for this event in the New Year.

C48/18 TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM, AND PROVIDE ANSWERS TO, COUNCILLORS 
IN RELATION TO MATTERS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, 
ACCORD WITH THE PROVISIONS OF PROCEDURE RULES 8.4 AND 8.6.

No questions had been submitted under Procedure Rule 8.6 and Councillor Booth, as leader of the 
main opposition group, asked questions under Procedure Rule 8.4 as follows;

 Councillor Booth asked for an update on Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined 
Authority’s (CPCA) skills and apprenticeship budget. Councillor Seaton explained that the 
CPCA is involved in a number of partnership programmes within the Fenland area which 
they have influenced and helped to shape. These include; £6 million Careers Enterprise 
Company (CEC) funding allocated for Fenland and East Cambs over 3 years. This is to 
support young people for progression to either further/higher education or apprenticeships. 
This has included the “Rate Card” initiative, which is an approved register of Careers 
Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) to support schools with employability 
skills, mentoring and enterprise activities.  Schools have an allocated amount of money as a 
‘virtual wallet’ where they can choose which activities suit their students. In March 2018 the 
European Social Fund programme (ESF) funded the Wisbech Community Led Local 
Development Project (CLLD). The funding was £1.1 million over 7 years within the Wisbech 
area and is currently running successfully. This is designed to help people facing multiple 
disadvantages to move closer to work, into paid employment or into activities that may 
ultimately build their confidence and skills to help them find work. The Health and Social 
Care Pilot by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), provides a different solution to 
existing recruitment methods across the whole sector.  It is training people from outside the 
sector to gain the skills required to enter employment in the sector for example, Care 
Certificate. The Pilot is aimed at people in low pay, low career progression jobs, which could 
include seasonal workers, or unemployed people working as unpaid carers for example, 
young carers or carers where circumstances have changed.  At the same time people 
already in the sector receive training to increase their skills to enable them to progress and 
an employer receives the benefit of staff with increased skills. In addition to these 
programmes, Councillor Seaton explained that the CPCA has a focus on a post funded by 
the CEC within the Opportunity Area which is working predominantly within Fenland and 
East Cambs. Furthermore, the CPCA has funding set aside for apprenticeships in the form 
of the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) of 16 to 24 year olds.  The AGE Grant 16 
to 24 supports businesses that would not otherwise be able to do so, to recruit individuals 
aged 16 to 24 into employment through the apprenticeship programme.  The amount paid to 
eligible employers is as follows; £2000 for each apprentice who is aged 16 to 18 at the time 
they start their Apprenticeship and £1500 for each apprentice who is aged 19 to 24 at the 
time they start their Apprenticeship. The CPCA are committed to working closely with the 
College of West Anglia and other providers within the area to increase apprenticeships 
uptake via this grant and have committed further funding for 2018/19. Councillor Seaton 
explained that Local devolution will put the CPCA in control of Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) funding delivery from the 2019/20 academic year. One of the AEB priorities will be to 
target people in priority communities such as Peterborough and Fenland.  As such and as 
part of the procured element of the devolved AEB, the CPCA are splitting the procured 
element into four lots.  One of these lots will focus on Peterborough and the Fenland Area 
with a sub lot prioritising English, Maths, Educational Services Overseas and 



Other/Community Learning.  This will make the most of the flexibilities offered by devolution 
to focus on local priorities such as certain cohorts or geographical areas that need more 
intensive support and provide an opportunity to pilot new delivery models and approaches.  
Councillor Seaton added that the development of a new Technical University of 
Peterborough will be unique in its delivery and curriculum offer.  We have an opportunity to 
offer industry-led skills training and certifications awarded in the sectors identified in the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Independent Economic Review (CPIER) and aligned to the 
Local Industrial/Skills Strategy. The new Technical University for Peterborough will also 
address low higher education participation, poor aspirations and lack of employer 
confidence in higher education outside of Cambridge. The major impact for people and 
business in Fenland will be accessibility and more crucial qualifications that align to the local 
jobs market for local people to study locally. Each of these initiatives will enable the CPCA 
to continue its ambitions to improve the local skills system with the levers that they have 
locally. The CPCA is working hard to demonstrate to Government that they can manage 
and administer devolved funding, as this will make a strong case to obtain further future 
devolution. Councillor Seaton confirmed that all of this information has been circulated to 
members. 

 Councillor Booth thanked Councillor Seaton for his response and said it was positive that 
focus is being placed on vocational skills. He said it would be interesting to see how the 
University of Peterborough progresses.

C49/18 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM AND ASK QUESTIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
PROCEDURE RULES 8.1 AND 8.2.

Standing orders were suspended to allow full discussion for this item.

Members asked questions of Portfolio Holders in accordance with Procedure Rules 8.1 and 8.2 as 
follows;

 Councillor Mason asked Councillor Mrs Laws what actions had been taking in the Private 
Rented Sector under the Housing Improvement Plan. Councillor Mrs Laws explained that 
one of the actions in the plan approved by Cabinet identified the need for broader 
engagement opportunities and support for landlords. She explained that she had attended a 
Landlord Engagement event organised by the Council’s Housing Team and Trailblazer 
Project on 29th November 2018 at the Boathouse, Wisbech. The event helped inform 
landlords of current legal obligations and to support the supply of good quality, well 
managed and safe rental accommodation for tenants. The event included presentations 
from the National Landlord Association, advice in relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) by the Council’s Private Sector Housing team and advice in relation to taxation by 
MacIntyre Hudson. Also in attendance were the DWP who gave a presentation on Universal 
Credit specifically aimed at landlords. There was also a selection of stands from local 
businesses and services providing professional advice and information for attendees. 
Positive feedback was received from the National Landlord Association Representative. 
Councillor Mrs Laws said the information, guidance and advice was of great use and many 
attendees had travelled a long way to attend therefore showing the value of the information 
on offer. She thanked Sarah Gove, Jo Evans and the Private Sector Housing team for their 
hard work organising the event.

 Councillor Mrs French explained that there is a persistent issue with fly-tipping in Lambs 
Drove and asked Councillor Murphy if the Council had approached Cambridgeshire County 
Council and Landowners to explore the option of installing a barrier to prevent this from 
happening. She asked how many times the Council have removed fly-tipping from this 
location and what the associated cost has been. Councillor Murphy explained that a barrier 



cannot be installed across the road, as residents have a right of way and access. He 
confirmed that it is an ongoing issue both on Fenland District Council and Cambridgeshire 
County Council land. He was unaware of the costs associated with the removal of this fly-
tipping.

 Councillor Tibbs asked Councillor Oliver for an update on the Wisbech Vehicle Exchange. 
Councillor Oliver said he was not aware of any further update but agreed to inform 
Councillor Tibbs as soon as he had one. 

 Councillor Booth asked Councillor Oliver for the default rate of enforcement action taken as 
part of the Wisbech Alcohol Project and how successful the Project has been in stopping 
street drinkers. Councillor Oliver explained that the Council are currently exploring other 
methods to prevent street drinking, as the current enforcement action is not as good a 
deterrent as hoped. The collection rate across all Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) is 67%, but 
data is not available to show the breakdown of offences. He said whilst the issuing of FPN’s 
is part of the Council’s toolkit, they are exploring other ways to deter street drinkers.

 Councillor Booth asked Councillor Oliver that an update on FACT is included in future 
Portfolio Holder reports. He explained that the Corporate Governance Committee had 
received a report at the meeting of 20th November 2018 and asked that this information is 
made public. Councillor Oliver agreed.

 Councillor Benney asked Councillor Mrs Laws for an update on the Rough Sleepers count 
that took place on 23rd November 2018. Councillor Mrs Laws explained that the Council is 
required to provide an annual estimate of rough sleepers within their area and this was 
carried out on 23rd November 2018. She confirmed that she attended the count along with 
the Housing Options team, Ferry Project, the Police, an independent verifier and Councillor 
Hoy and Councillor Connor. They visited locations where the Council has seen or had 
reports of rough sleepers. Nationally the number of rough sleepers is increasing, with 
Fenland being no exception seeing an increase from 9 rough sleepers last year to 23 rough 
sleepers this year. Many of these individuals have complex issues, including issues with 
alcohol and mental health which means finding solutions can be challenging. Councillor Mrs 
Laws said that she was reassured by the work carried out by the Council in tackling this 
increase and explained that the Council have made a successful bid to government under 
the Controlling Migration Fund, for two years’ worth of funding for a full-time Migrant 
Outreach officer. The focus is on engagement, guidance to support services, dealing with 
voluntary repatriation and getting people in to work and this funding comes to an end in 
March 2019.  She highlighted that the Council work closely with partners and The Ferry 
Project made a successful bid for additional spaces at the night shelter as part of a range of 
solutions for rough sleepers. Along with this the Council made contact with Ministry’s 
specialist advisor on rough sleeping. As a result, 3 bids were submitted in November 2018 
relating to rough sleepers; Firstly a further bid to the Controlling Migration Fund for a 
Migrant Outreach Worker and complex needs worker as well as Department of Work and 
Pensions advocate to help unlock benefits for those who are entitled to receive it. Secondly, 
a Rapid Rehousing Pathway bid for a Day Centre facility within Ferry Project with 
Community Mental Health nurse support, a Migrant Outreach Worker and complex needs 
worker and Department of Work and Pensions advocate. Thirdly, a cold weather provision 
bid where the Council have been successful in securing an additional £10,000 to support 
emergency provision. This will be used to extend the emergency accommodation provision 
and temporary accommodation via the Ferry Project as well as fund private rented 
accommodation via our outreach worker. Councillor Mrs Laws thanked the Housing Options 
team for their hard work on this issue and said following feedback from the independent 
verifier, the Council are engaging with two other Local Authorities to take advice on how 
other Councils are tackling and reducing the number of rough sleepers. 

 Councillor Owen stated that many rough sleepers are not willing to engage with the Council, 
which in turn creates a negative public perception of the Council’s work supporting rough 
sleepers. Councillor Mrs Laws agreed with this and said not everybody wants assistance 
and all the Council can do is offer them support and advice on the services available to 
them. 



 Councillor Mrs French asked Councillor Mrs Laws why housing inspections are only carried 
out in Wisbech. Councillor Mrs Laws explained that through the work of the Outreach team, 
the majority of rough sleepers were identified as being in Wisbech. There have been none 
identified in Chatteris, 2 identified in Whittlesey on Private Land who have refused help and 
1 was recently reported in March; however this was after the count. 

 Councillor Hoy highlighted that whilst there were a large number of people on the count who 
refused help, there were also a number of people that were not eligible for support from 
other services. She asked Councillor Mrs Laws to discuss this with the other Local 
Authorities. Councillor Mrs Laws agreed to engage with the other Councils in relation to this 
and agreed that there are areas that need improvement.

 Councillor Hoy thanked Councillor Mrs Laws for inviting her to the count and all the hard 
work she has put into this. She added thanks for the information Councillor Mrs Laws 
provided to her after the count.

 Councillor Booth asked Councillor Seaton to ensure the Council maintains contact with the 
Internal Drainage Boards in relation to the Wisbech Garden Town Project, as they have not 
had contact from the Council since July 2018. Councillor Seaton confirmed that he and the 
Chief Executive are aware of this.

 Councillor Tierney thanked members of Cabinet for their work this year and said he is aware 
of the difficult decisions they have to make. He asked members of Cabinet to provide 
information to members earlier in future to ensure members are kept fully informed. 
Councillor Seaton agreed that where possible, members will receive information earlier in 
the future. 

C50/18 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (CTRS) - 2019/20

Members considered the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2019/20, presented by 
Councillor Hay.

She proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider this report earlier in their work 
programme next year and suggested that it be included as part of their July meeting’s agenda. She 
explained that this will allow members to consider any amendments they may wish to make and 
allow time for public consultation. 

Members asked questions, made comments and received response as follows;

 Councillor Booth agreed that it is necessary for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider this earlier to allow time for any amendments or comments made to be considered. 

 Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hay for her responsiveness in proposing this item be 
considered earlier by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee next year.

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Booth and AGREED to approve the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme effective from 1 April 2019 as set out in Section 2 and at 
Appendix A to the report contained within the Agenda Pack.

C51/18 POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW.

Councillor Mrs Mayor advised members that there had been a proposed alteration to the report in 
relation to Bassenhally Ward, Whittlesey polling district DA3 and proposed that the wording 
contained within the brackets is removed (Page 308 of the Agenda Pack). This is on the basis that 
Whittlesey Town Council offices will be available and in any event, the remaining wording makes 
provision for this. 

Members agreed to the proposed alteration.



Members considered the Polling Districts and Polling Places Review, presented by Councillor Hay 
and Councillor Boden.

Councillor Hay said Councillor Boden had been heavily involved in the Working Group and has 
made a great contribution to the formulation of the report and amendments. 

Councillor Boden explained that every 5 years, it is necessary to review Polling District and Polling 
Places. He said officers had received 48 responses to the public consultation which is a good 
response rate and as a result, a number of changes were made to the original proposals. He drew 
member’s attention to the further amendments to Appendix C of the report. Councillor Boden 
thanked the Elections team, Anna Goodall and Paul Medd for their work on this report.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Skoulding and AGREED that the 
Council;

• note the outcome of the review and the consultation undertaken;
• agree the changes recommended to polling districts and polling places, as detailed in 

the report at Appendix C;
• note that a review of all polling districts will be undertaken at least every five years 

and delegates authority to the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to keep 
polling districts under review, in the intervening period between compulsory reviews, 
and propose any changes which appear necessary to Full Council for its 
consideration and determination.

C52/18 CLINICAL WASTE SOLUTION.

Councillor Mrs Mayor advised members that there had been a proposed alteration to the report in 
relation to Recommendation 5. Councillor Mrs Mayor proposed that the amended recommendation 
reads; to delegate to the Corporate Director (Environment and Leisure) in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Environment, all necessary authority to enter into the 
proposed agreement at Appendix Z with the relevant pharmacies and GP surgeries and to work 
with the relevant agencies and colleagues to publicise the services available.

Members agreed to the proposed alteration.

Members considered the Clinical Waste Solution report, presented by Councillor Murphy.

Members asked questions, made comments and received response as follows;

 Councillor Booth highlighted that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee are considering the 
Fees and Charges for 2019/20 at their meeting on 14 January 2019 and asked why 
approval is required before this meeting. Councillor Murphy clarified that as negotiations 
with the NHS are ongoing, the Council must have this approval in case it is implemented 
prior to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting takes place. 

 Councillor Boden highlighted that whilst the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will not be 
able to amend this fee, they can still consider and comment on this. 

Proposed by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Oliver and AGREED;

1. That with effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free sharps box drop-off 
points in local pharmacies at a forecast cost to FDC of £18,000 and incorporated in 
the 2019/20 budget estimates.

2. That with effect from 1st April 2019, the introduction of free collection points in 
dispensing GP Practices at a forecast cost to FDC of £2,000 and incorporated in the 
2019/20 budget estimates.



3. The Council to set the Fees and Charges for 2019/20 at an £8.00 fee for clinical waste 
collections ("Clinical and offensive waste from domestic households") to be reviewed 
thereafter annually as part of the usual Fees and Charges and Budget setting 
process.

4. To approve the proposed update to the Waste Services Standard 2018 as set out at 
Appendix Y;

5. To delegate to the Corporate Director (Environment and Leisure) in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Environment, all necessary authority 
to enter into the proposed agreement at Appendix Z with the relevant pharmacies and 
GP surgeries and to work with the relevant agencies and colleagues to publicise the 
services available.

Councillor Mrs Mayor reminded members that there is an Extraordinary Council meeting scheduled 
to take place on Thursday 17 January 2019. 

4.54 pm                     Chairman


